Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT 
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2393 PO




)

PRESTON E. DARITY, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

CORRECTED DECISION 


On March 18, 2004, we issued our decision that Preston E. Darity is subject to discipline for committing a criminal offense.  We vacate that decision and issue this corrected decision, only to correct the date of his guilty plea in Finding 3.  

Procedure


On December 31, 2003, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Darity.  On February 9, 2004, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Darity does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable 

decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Darity responded to the motion in a conference call on March 9, 2004.

Findings of Fact

1. Darity is licensed as a peace officer.  

2. On June 13, 2003, Darity gave money to Officer Sandusky based on an understanding that Officer Sandusky would engage in sexual intercourse with Darity.  

3. On October 14, 2003, Darity pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Platte County to patronizing prostitution, a Class B misdemeanor.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and imposed two years of probation.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Director has the burden of proving that Darity has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Darity under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

*   *   * 


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter[.]

Darity pled guilty to patronizing prostitution, a criminal offense set forth in § 567.030, RSMo 2000.  We have found that he committed the underlying conduct based on his guilty plea, which he made no attempt to refute.
  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 

243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980); Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  There is cause to discipline Darity under § 590.080.1(2), because he committed a criminal offense.


The Director also asserts that Darity is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3), which provides:  

Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.  

However, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) merely repeats the grounds for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2), and does not, in itself, impose a duty that can be violated.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6) for violation of a rule.  


The Director’s motion also cites cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3) for any officer who:  


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

However, the Director states that this ground for discipline may be abandoned if we grant summary determination under another provision.  Because the Director did not assert this as cause for discipline in his complaint, we cannot find cause for discipline on this basis anyway.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  In addition, the Director has presented no evidence that Darity committed the act while on active duty or under color of law.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  


Darity argues that he has been in the law enforcement profession for approximately 20 years, has an excellent record other than this incident, and that there are other significant mitigating factors to consider.  This Commission merely decides whether there is cause to discipline under the statutes.  Section 621.110, RSMo 2000.  Darity may argue any mitigating factors before the Director in a disciplinary hearing.  

Summary


We grant the Director’s motion for summary determination and find cause to discipline Darity under § 590.080.1(2).  We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3) or (6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 5, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Darity’s answer states:  





I originally went to get a massage but when the woman offered sex I did not disagree.  I was a little shocked and should have left the room but did not.  
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